

NO. 11-11223

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team #10

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Federal Law § 999.2(3) of the APPA is neither unconstitutional facially nor as applied to Wheatley, and is not in violation of the First Amendment Free Speech Clause.	10
A. Section 999.2(3) of the APPA is reasonable in light of the statute’s purpose, and is not in reality a façade for viewpoint-based discrimination.	12
B. The language of the APPA is not overly broad.	13
II. Congressional and state legislative intent must outweigh any potential public policy interest in animal welfare.	15
III. Wheatley can neither avail himself of the necessity defense, nor is the necessity defense applicable in this case.	16
IV. The Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act does not exceed congressional authority under the Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution.	17
A. The government properly used its Commerce Clause authority to regulate the Internet because it is a facility and an instrumentality of interstate commerce.	18
B. Even if the Internet is held to not be a facility or instrumentality of interstate commerce, the AETA did not exceed its Commerce Clause authority to regulate the Internet because Wheatley’s conduct bore a substantial relation to interstate commerce.	21
V. The District Court erroneously overturned the jury verdict convicting Wheatley under Counts 2 and 3 because Wheatley violated the AETA, also known as 18 U.S.C. § 43(a).	22

A. Louis Wheatley violated 18 U.S.C. § 43(a) because he used the Internet as a means of interstate commerce for purposes of damaging or interfering with the operations of an animal enterprise and, in connection with those purposes, intentionally caused the loss of the company’s personal property.24

CONCLUSION.27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	11
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	18
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	14
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	18
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11-12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	23
<i>Sandy River Coal Co. v. Champion Bridge Co.</i> , 48 S.W.2d 1062 (Ky. 1932)	26
<i>State Mutual Life Assurance Co. of Worcester, Mass. v. Heine</i> , 141 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1944) ...	26
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	23
<i>The No. 105, Belcher Oil Co. v. Griffin</i> , 97 F.2d 425 (5th Cir. 1938)	26
<i>United States v. Jason Wright</i> , 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. King</i> , 660 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).	9
<i>United States v. Larry G. Wright</i> , 128 F.3d 1274 (8th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18-19, 21-22
<i>United States v. Panfil</i> , 338 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F. 2d 193 (9th Cir. 1992)	16-17

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)11, 14

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)13

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)19

FEDERAL STATUTES

The Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006)passim

The Agricultural Products Protection Act

Federal Law § 999.2passim

STATE STATUTES

The Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990passim

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991passim

Other Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 592, 7, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 597t2, 7, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 817

U.S. Const. Amend. 111
